efficiency or when the savings generated from such upgrades or 131 

replacements exceed expenditures thereof. 132 

SECTION 7.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1, herein to 133 

the Department of Child Protection Services, it is the intention 134 

of the Legislature that Ninety-three Thousand Six Hundred One 135 

Dollars ($93,601.00) shall be allocated to the Mississippi 136 

Children's Trust Fund supported from General Fund court 137 

assessments. 138 

SECTION 8.  Of the funds appropriated by this act, pursuant 139 

to Section 97-3-54.9, Mississippi Code of 1972, Two Hundred Fifty 140

[...]

Of the funds appropriated in Section 1, Eleven 155 

Million Eighty-six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars 156 

($11,086,239.00) is appropriated to maintain the Adoption 157 

Assistance and Congregate Care Homes Maintenance Payments and One 158 

Million Seven Hundred Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-nine 159 

Dollars ($1,711,959.00) is provided to maintain the Foster Home 160 

Maintenance Payments.  It is the intent of the Legislature that 161 

these funds be expended for said purpose. 162 

SECTION 11.  The following sum, or so much thereof as may be 163 

necessary, is reappropriated out of any money in the Capital 164